100 (R-2010-270)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305567 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 04 2010

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A RETAINING WALL ON BEAR DRIVE EAST OF DOVE COURT IN THE UPTOWN COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, the existing retaining wall which supports Bear Drive, east of Dove Court in the Uptown Community, is failing. A portion of Bear Drive just above the existing wall is beginning to show signs of damage due to the weakening support and so has been barricaded to protect drivers; and

WHEREAS, this project provides for road repair and the enhanced support of the roadway by replacing the existing 8.5 foot high, 146 foot long, retaining wall; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept up to \$250,000 in Fiscal Year 2010 Proposition 42 funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2010 Capital Improvement Program Budget is amended by adding CIP No. S-10093, Bear Drive Retaining Wall.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that he Fiscal Year 2010 Capital Improvements Program Budget for CIP S-10093, Bear Drive Retaining Wall, Fund 200306, Assembly Bill -2928 is amended by increasing the budget amount by \$250,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriation and expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$250,000 from CIP S-10093, Bear Drive Retaining Wall, Fund 200306, Assembly Bill -2928, is authorized solely and exclusively for the purpose of design and construction of the Bear Drive Retaining Wall, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditures are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this activity is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction).

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

MAC

Ryan Kohut Deputy City Attorney

RK:sc:cfq 01/19/10 CC: N/A Or.Dept:E&CP R-2010-270

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of _____JAN 2 6 2010.

> ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: ____

Approved:

(date)

date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

R. 305567

-PAGE 2 OF 2-